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— Rule 10, 11, 15, 19, 19A

Form 11

Disponible en frangais

AN__FA Human Rights Tribunal of Ontario

Ontario

This form is used to respond to various types of requests made before the HRTO (see list in sections 2
and 3 below).

Follow these steps to respond to the request:
1. Fill out this form.
2. All documents you are relying on must be included with the Form 11.

3. Deliver a copy of the Form 11 to any party, person, or organization named in the Request and, if
required, to any named trade union or occupational or professional organization identified in the
Application or any other person or organization identified as an affected person in the Response.

. Complete a Statement of Delivery (Form 23).

5. File the Form 11 and Form 23 with the Tribunal within the prescribed deadlines as set out in the
Rules.

SN

For any requests listed in Section 2 of the Request for an Order During Proceedings (Form 10) —
excluding requests for an extension or an adjournment — you must file a completed Response to Request
for an Order (Form 11) no later than fourteen (14) days after receiving Form 10.

If the request is for an extension or an adjournment, you may respond by filing Form 11 and serving a
copy on the other parties within seven (7) days of receiving the request.

You must file a completed Form 11 no later than twenty-one (21) days after the Request to Intervene
(Form 5) was delivered to you.

You may respond to the Request for Summary Hearing (Form 26) by filing Form 11 no later than
fourteen (14) days after the Request for Summary Hearing was delivered to you. The HRTO may direct
that a Response to the Request for Summary Hearing is required.

You must file a completed Form 11 no later than two (2) days after the Request to Withdraw (Form 9)
was delivered to you.

Download forms from the Tribunal's web site tribunalsontario.ca/hrto. If you need a paper copy or
accessible format, contact us:

Human Rights Tribunal of Ontario
15 Grosvenor Street, Ground Floor
Toronto, ON M7A 2G6

Phone: 416-326-1312  Toll-free: 1-866-598-0322
TTY: Call the Bell Relay Service at 1-800-855-0511
Email: hrto.registrar@ontario.ca

SJTO11E (2025/06) © King's Printer for Ontario, 2025 Page 1 of 4



Kﬁ /; Tribunals Ontario Response to a Request for an Order
— Rule 10, 11, 15, 19, 19A

Form 11

Disponible en frangais

AN__FA Human Rights Tribunal of Ontario

Ontario

Application Information

Tribunal File Number: 2018-33503-S

Name of Applicant: Kelly Donovan

Name of Each Respondent: The Regional Municipality of Waterloo Police Services Board & Bryan
Larkin

1. Your contact information (person or organization responding to the Request)

First Name Last (or Family) Name Organization (if applicable)
Kelly Donovan

Street Number | Street Name Apt/Suite

36 Hayhurst Road 148
City/Town Province Postal Code
Brantford Ontario N3R 6Y9
Email Phone Other
donovandih@gmail.com 5192095721

If you are filing this as the Representative (e.g. lawyer) of one of the parties please indicate:
Name of party you act for and are filing this on behalf of: LSO No. (if applicable)
What is the best way to send information to you? (® Email O Mail

If you check email, you are consenting to the delivery of documents by email.

Check off whether you are (or are filing on behalf of) the:
(® Applicant O Respondent (O Ontario Human Rights Commission
(O Other - describe:

2. What / Which request are you responding to?

[ ] Request for Dismissal without full response, Form 2

[ ] Request to Intervene, Form 5

[ ] Request to Withdraw, Form 9

[] Request for Summary Hearing, Form 26

Request for an Order During a Proceeding, Form 10 (if yes, go to Question 3)

3. What are you Responding to? Please check the box that corresponds to what was requested.

[ ] Request that applications be consolidated or [ ] Request to re-activate deferred Application
heard together [] Request for production of documents

[J Request to add a party [] Request for an exemption from mandatory

[ ] Request to adjourn mediation

[] Request to amend Application or Response Other, please explain:

[ ] Request to defer Remove personal respondent Bryan Larkin

[] Request extension of time
[ ] Request to reschedule

SJTO11E (2025/06) © King's Printer for Ontario, 2025 Page 2 of 4



4. What is your position on the Request?

See Schedule A

5. What is your position on the manner in which the Request for Order should be dealt with?
At final hearing, as per adjudicator

6. What is your position on the Request, including any facts relied on and representations in
support of your Response?

See Schedule A

7. Indicate here whether you rely on any additional facts in your Response.
See Schedule A

8. If you are relying on any documentary evidence in this Response please list below and attach.
You must include with this Response all the documents you are relying on.

See Schedule A, Tabs 1 through 7
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9. Signature

By signing my name, | declare that, to the best of my knowledge, the information that is found in this
form is complete and accurate.

Name:

Kelly Donovan

Signature: Date: (dd/mm/yyyy)
01/02/2026

Please check this box if you are filing your response electronically. This represents your signature.

You must fill in the date, above.

Collection of Information:

The Human Rights Tribunal of Ontario (HRTO) has the right under the Human Rights Code and the Statutory
Powers Procedure Act to collect the information requested on this form to fulfill its legislative mandate. After you
file the form, all information related to the proceeding may become publicly available in a tribunal decision, order,
or other document, in accordance with Tribunals Ontario's Access to Records Policy and the Tribunal Adjudicative
Records Act, 2019. Parties wanting records or information to remain confidential must seek a confidentiality order
from an adjudicator. If you have questions about confidentiality orders or access to records, please contact us by
email at HRTO.registrar@ontario.ca or at 416-326-1312 or 1-866-598-0322 (toll-free).
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Schedule A to the Applicant’s Form 11

For the purposes of this Form 11, the following terms will be used:

Application: 2018-33503-S

Applicant — Kelly Donovan

Individual respondent — Bryan Larkin (Larkin)

Organizational respondent — The Regional Municipality of Waterloo Police Services Board

(Board)

This submission is in response to the RFOP filed by the respondents to remove Bryan Larkin as

individual respondent made on January 23, 2026.

Relevant facts to this request

1.

All parties agree with the following facts (see the respondents’ Form 18, at paras. 5 to 12):

a.

In May, 2016, the applicant made an unprotected disclosure to the organizational
respondent that she believed the personal respondent, Bryan Larkin, was misusing
his discretion when members were accused of domestic related criminal offences;

As a result of the applicant’s disclosure, Larkin retaliated against her and placed
her under investigation for 8 charges of misconduct, changed her working
conditions, and placed her on a no-contact order with members of the board;

Prior to her 2016 disclosure, the applicant had received several positive
documentations in her personnel file, she had been named a Woman of Distinction
by the YWCA in 2015, and was promoted to Use of Force Instructor in 2015;

The only reason for the conduct listed at para. b was the applicant’s disclosure to
the organizational respondent, she had not been accused of wrongdoing prior to her
May, 2016, disclosure;

The original application filed in 2018 included Bryan Larkin as a personal

respondent.



The resignation agreement was signed on the 8 of June, 2017, by Larkin. It is reasonably
expected that Larkin read the agreement before he signed it. Attached at Tab 1 is the
redacted resignation agreement, as provided by the respondents in 2018.

. Prior to the alleged contravention of settlement, Larkin had made his knowledge and
understanding of first responders suffering from PTSD publicly known by participating in
the following media interviews:

a. On January 6, 2016, the individual respondent was interviewed by CBC News
about how PTSD in first responders can be prevented with proper care. Attached at
Tab 2 is the CBC article titled “Support to prevent PTSD in police needed, says
Chief Larkin;”

b. OnJuly 17,2017, the individual respondent was again interviewed by CBC News
about the board’s new PTSD Prevention Plan. Attached at Tab 3 is the CBC article
titled “’It’s OK to talk about it:> Waterloo Police on new PTSD plan.”

The respondents filed a full answer and defence to the application on January 24, 2023,
over 3 years ago, and did not raise their objection to Larkin being personally named in the
application.

The fact that almost 8 years have transpired since the filing of the application, the inclusion
of Larkin as an individual respondent will not unnecessarily complicate this matter, quite
the opposite is true.

. Arequest of this nature being raised at this point in the proceeding is what is unnecessarily
complicating the matter. At a time when the adjudicator has been clear the matter will move
to a final hearing for adjudication on the merits of both applications, this request is untimely
and frustrating.

. Instead of preparing her submissions as ordered on January 15, 2026, the applicant has had
to devote time to responding to this RFOP.

The applicant’s position is that both Larkin and the Board proceeded unlawfully in
appealing her WSIB claim no. 30505408, and bringing their application in June, 2018, as
means to retaliate against her for making her 2016 delegation, and for filing her civil claim
against them both. This action was not within Larkin’s responsibilities as chief of police,

and he was not acting in an official capacity.



Larkin acting on personal motive out of retaliation

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

The applicant’s position is that Larkin was acting outside of the scope of his employment
in pursuing the applicant the way he has beyond her resignation.

Taking into account Larkin’s public displays of understanding that first responders
suffering from PTSD require the proper medical healthcare and support to survive, (above
at para. 3), it is the applicant’s position that he deliberately took actions against the
applicant to cause her further harm and impede her post-employment recovery from her
PTSD.

The applicant believes that Larkin authorized the WSIB appeal as payback because she
reported him to the Board in 2016. Said another way, the applicant expects a police services
board to respect the terms of a legal contract. Had it not been for the personal animosity
existing between the applicant and Larkin, as a result of her 2016 disclosure to the Board,
the Board would not have contravened the settlement.

Without the employer’s authorization, signed by Larkin, the Board could not proceed with
their WSIB appeal, and it is the applicant’s position that the Board would not be motivated
to appeal her WSIB without Larkin.

Larkin knew or ought to have known that the applicant was suffering from PTSD because
the organizational respondent completed an Employer’s Report for WSIB on May 23,
2017, indicating “Employee states she is experiencing psychological trauma (PTSD) —
panic attacks, nightmares, flashbacks, depression, anxiety — relating back to traumatic
incident at OPC on 24 Feb 2011 when fellow recruit standing directly beside K. Donovan
shot himself in the leg.” Attached at Tab 4 is the Employer’s Report for WSIB dated May
23,2017.

The individual respondent knew or ought to have known that the applicant was suffering
from PTSD because the organizational respondent received a copy of her approval notice
from WSIB. Attached at Tab 5 is the July 12, 2017, approval of the applicant’s claim,
indicating that her claim was approved for “Posttraumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD).”

The applicant takes the position that Larkin knew his actions would breach the resignation
agreement, yet he signed the employer’s authorization to appeal the applicant’s WSIB

claim to cause her further injury and suffering by removing her only medical care for her



PTSD. The applicant believes he did this to get back at her for reporting him to his
employer, the Board. Attached at Tab 6 is the Employer’s Direction of Authorization for
the WSIB appeal dated January 10, 2018.

16. Alternatively, if the individual respondent had no knowledge of the forms at Tabs 4 and 5,
he has a duty to conduct himself lawfully as a police officer, and he ought to have
investigated the issue prior to initiating an appeal that would harm the applicant. The
applicant has already alleged that Larkin did not behave lawfully in authorizing the WSIB
appeal.

17. The applicant takes the position that Larkin knew the appeal would contravene paragraph
11 of the resignation agreement, and he knew it would cause harm to the applicant. Put
plainly, the applicant asserts that Larkin signed the Authorization knowing his conduct was
unlawful, or he ought to have known it was unlawful.

18. The applicant believes Larkin signed the Authorization to retaliate against her for reporting
his conduct to the board. Larkin’s authority is central to the issue, as he authorized the
appeal on behalf of the Board.

19. The applicant has faced what is referred to as “whistleblower retaliation” since her
unprotected disclosure to the organizational respondent in 2016, despite being responsible
for law changes which would now protect other police officers who make disclosures of
wrongdoing.

20. At para. 21 of the application, the applicant claims that Larkin signed the resignation
agreement on behalf of the organizational respondent, and he had personal knowledge that
the agreement contained a clause restricting them from filing an appeal against her. Despite
his personal knowledge of the terms of the agreement, he authorized the WSIB appeal and

ongoing discipline she has faced.

Legal Issues

21. The Board and Larkin claim to be proceeding lawfully. The only legal authorization that
pertains to this matter may be that they were disciplining a member, (the applicant), by
appealing her WSIB claim and filing an application for contravention of settlement against

her.



22. The organizational respondent does not have legal authority to discipline members, only
the chief has that authority, and the applicant asserts that Larkin acted the way he did
unlawfully, with the intention of retaliating against the applicant for reporting him to the
Board.

23. The Community Safety and Policing Act, 2019, S.0O. 2019, c. 1, Sched. 1. section 37(1),
(the “Act”) states:

Police service board duties
37 (1) A police service board shall,

(a) ensure that adequate and effective policing is provided in the area for which it
has policing responsibility as required by section 10;

(b) employ members of the police service;

(c) appoint members of the police service as police officers;

(d) recruit and appoint the chief of police and any deputy chief of police and
determine their remuneration and working conditions, taking their submissions
into account;

(e) prepare and adopt a diversity plan to ensure that the members of the police
service reflect the diversity of the area for which the board has policing
responsibility;

(f) monitor the chief of police’s performance;

(g) conduct a review of the chief of police’s performance at least annually in
accordance with the regulations made by the Minister, if any;

(h) monitor the chief of police’s decisions regarding the restrictions on secondary
activities set out in section 89 and review the reports from the chief of police on
those decisions;

(1) monitor the chief of police’s handling of discipline within the police service;

(j) ensure that any police facilities, including police lock-ups, used by the board
comply with the prescribed standards, if any; and

(k) perform such other duties as are assigned to it by or under this or any other Act,
including any prescribed duties. 2019, c. 1, Sched. 1, s. 37 (1); 2023, c. 12,
Sched. 1, s. 16.

[emphasis added]

24. Likewise, the duties of the chief of police are as follows:

Duties of chief of police
79 (1) A chief of police shall manage the members of the police service to ensure
that they carry out their duties in accordance with this Act and the regulations and

in a manner that reflects the needs of the community.

Same, Commissioner


https://www.ontario.ca/laws/statute/19c01#BK50

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

(2) The Commissioner shall,

(a) administer the Ontario Provincial Police and oversee its operation in accordance
with the Minister’s policies and strategic plan;

(b) comply with any investigations conducted by the Complaints Director or the
SIU Director and any inspections conducted by the Inspector General; and

(c) comply with the Minister’s lawful directions.

Same, other chief of police
(3) A chief of police of a police service maintained by a police service board shall,

(a) administer the police service and oversee its operation in accordance with the
board’s policies and strategic plan;
(b) comply with any investigations conducted by the Complaints Director or the
SIU Director and any inspections conducted by the Inspector General; and
(c) comply with the lawful directions of the board.
For Larkin to be successfully removed from the application, he would have to prove that
he was complying with the lawful directions of the Board.

However, the Board cannot legally direct the chief of police to discipline a member. At

section 40 of the Act, it states the board cannot direct the chief to discipline a member.

No directions for certain matters

40 (4) The police service board shall not direct the chief of police with respect to
specific investigations, the conduct of specific operations, the discipline of specific
police officers, the day-to-day operation of the police service or other prescribed
matters. 2019, c. 1, Sched. 1, s. 40 (4); 2023, c. 12, Sched. 1, s. 18 (2).
The Board has to trust that Larkin is disciplining members ethically and according to law,
but they also have a duty to monitor his performance. In this case, had the Board effectively
monitored Larkin’s performance, the past 8 years could have been avoided, and the
$800,000.00 of public funds spent on legal counsel by the board could have been avoided.
The facts of this case make Larkin remaining as a individual respondent a matter of public
interest.
The statute makes it very clear that internal matters involving members are at the chief’s

sole discretion and authority, not the Board’s.



30. Without 37(1)(i), the organizational respondent has no legal authority to take legal action
against the applicant. It is under the chief’s authority to discipline the applicant that their
application 2018-33237-S was filed at all.

31. The fact that the organizational respondent is also liable for the conduct of the individual
respondent is not a basis upon which to insulate Larkin from personal liability for his own
conduct that violates the Code.!

32. The applicant has alleged that Larkin acted ultra vires in attempting to cause harm to the
applicant; that it was not within his authority as chief of police, he was acting on personal
motive of revenge.

33. Unlawful behaviour by a police chief, against a former member who reported that chief for
alleged abuses of power, needs to be sanctioned accordingly to deter others from doing the
same in his position. A remedy ordered against the Board alone, does not address the
behaviour which breaches the Code.

34. Larkin resigned from his employment with the Board in 2022, yet the Board continued to
defend the application on his behalf. Should the Board be left to remedy this issue alone,
then Larkin effectively violated the Code with no repercussions.

35. For the reasons set out above, the applicant submits that Larkin’s conduct is the central
issue in the application, and that he was not following organizational practices or policies
when he authorized the contravention of settlement. There is nothing in the Act that
authorizes a police chief or police services board to continue to harass and psychologically
torture a former member.

36. Similar cases have existed in the province, namely at Durham Regional Police Service. A
relevant excerpt from a recent decision follows:

“The Commission’s preliminary review has revealed a deep sense of mistrust in the
judgment, integrity, and capacity of the Service’s leadership and the Board’s
oversight abilities. This sense of mistrust is widespread within both the sworn
officers and the civilian employees of the Service. The most commonly expressed
reasons for mistrust are allegations of cronyism manifested as favoritism with respect
to a variety of decisions made by the senior administration of the Service. Included

are allegations that the senior administration allowed, tolerated, encouraged,

U Sigrist and Carson v. London District Catholic School Board et al, 2008 HRTO 14, para. 40.


https://canlii.ca/t/1vvc0

participated in, and/or was willfully blind to workplace harassment of all kinds,
intimidation of subordinates, retaliatory discipline, and potential alleged criminal

conduct and/or misconduct under the PSA.”?
37. It was after the preliminary review, outlined at para. 36, that a 6-year investigation was
conducted and many allegations were founded. Attached at Tab 7, is the CBC News article
titled “Durham Regional Police Service ran a ‘poisoned’ workplace, years-long

investigation finds.”
Order requested
38. The applicant requests that the respondents request to remove Larkin as a personal
respondent be dismissed, for all reasons stated throughout this Schedule A, and to ensure

the most fair, just and expeditious resolution of all matters.

Submitted this 1% day of February, 2026.

2 Durham Regional Police Service and Durham Regional Police Services Board (Re), 2019 ONCPC 3 (CanLlIl),
para. 9.



https://canlii.ca/t/j0sp4

Tab 1



Dated Tune 8,207
RESIGNATION AGREEMENT

BETWEEMN:

" The Regional Muonieipality of W aterloo Polics Serviess Board _
(the “Buard”)"

~GEMi

- "Phe Waterlos Reglonal Police Assoeiation
{the “Association”)
-t )

Kelly Donavan .
’ : {*Donovan™)

WHEREAS Dotovan and fae Doard cusrantly have an employsc-employes relationship;

AT WHERTEAS Donovan has ootified the Board that she will be resigoing bar employment
with the Board effsctive oo or ahout June 25, 2017; ' -

AND WHEREAS the Board wishes to recogaize the past ssrvise and cortibutions of Donovan
upon hes vagignation from the Board;

AND 'WHEEEASF Donovan and the Board wish o fully resolvs and settls the two omstanding
mﬁe;m between them, Bamely: (5} the sppiivation filed by Donoven with the Fluman Rights
Tribonal of Ontarlo FERTO™ on or gbout Jung 6, 2016 énd haviag HRTO File No. 2016-
045661 (the “Application™); sud {5) the Boerd's investigation into whether Donovan engaged in
sadseanduct in or bput May 2016 sufficient to wamant formal charges agaiust Donovan under
the Police Sarvices det {the “Potenial PiA Charges™y;

MOV THEREFORE IN CONSIDERATION OF the ahove and the mntual covenints outlined
below, the parties agree as follows in foll and final settlement of all matters related o Donovan’s

o
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amployiment with or esgsatlon of smployment with the Boaxd, and all other ontatanding maiters

batween them:

16

Donovan hersby confiems that she is fresly and volusiazily resigning her smployment
with the Board effsstive on oy abput June 28, 2017, Donoven ackoowledges and agrses
that this employment resignation decision is frevosable. Aceordingly, without Hmiting

the eoapmplity of $he frrsanins. the narise prlmenledie and. confimm that effective Jime.

235, 2017, Donovan will cesse to b an employss of the Board for any end all paposes al

law whatsoever, Donovan finther waives auy and 81! seniority anel vecall rights she may
have under the spplicabls Uniform Collestive Agresment betwoeen the Board and the

Assoeigtion.

By no later than July 15, 2017, the Boayd will pay to Donovan all outstaading Aunnal
Leave pay, Swtory Holiday pay and Overtime pay, if soy, acorued and siill owing to

. Plongvan sa of the dats of her employment resigoation.

Donoven hereby withdeaws and discontinues her Application. Donovan further
underiakes to forthwith file with the HRTO any docurpamation neosasary for the HRTO
to closs iis fils in tespect of the Application. |

The Board hereby confits that, as a result of Donovan’s employment resignation -
offective Juns 25, 2017 and consistent with section 91(1) of the Polipe Services def,
sl taks no further action in respect of the Potential AR Chaxges,

Subject to the tsms herein, this Resignation Agresment is without prejudics or precedent
i any other matier, Further, this Resignation Agresment is eniersd ingo by the Board
without admission of soy contravention of the Unifomm. Collective Agreement or auy




10,

11,

“G.

statrte (Including, withowt limitation, the Pollee Serviess dot and/or the Hum;:m Rights
Cofe), and all such ellegations ars speelfinally denied. '

. Donovan will executs and ratum 10 the Board & Pull aod Finel Relzase in the form of fie
. attached Appendiz 47 to this Resignation Agresmment, Withon limiting the gzmerality

of tha forsgoing, Donoven alse undarizies and confleme, without fizne Hmitation, that ghe
will not commenes any fuhus procseding &_xgéu’néﬁ. the Board of any kind whatscever
{whether by way of human rights applination, grisvancs, OCPC or CIPRD complaing
under the Polive Serylees Aok, or viherwise) that In any W&y"fﬂiﬂ'lfﬁs o or ariscy oud of tha
period priarto Fune 25,2017, ‘

The Board will exeoute and retum to Donovan o full and final Release in the form of the
gliached Appendix “B” to this Resigoation Agreement. Without limiting the generslity
of the foregoing, the Board also undertakes and confivms, without time Bmitation, that it
will not commence any futire proceeding against Donovan of any kind whatsosver that
in any way relates to or erises out of the ﬁerﬁod prior to June 26, 2017, swcept where auch
proceading Telates to the prohibited and/or wnlawful disclosure of operatlonal police
information acquived by Denovan in the course of her employment.




wda

Withomt Hmiting the gensrality of the faragoing, Donovan also underizkes and confiims,
without time Hmitmtion, that she will not comnaﬁse any firtice proceeding agafnst the
Assoclation of any kind whatsaevaf {whether by human rights applisaton, grievanse,
QCPC, or OIPRD complaint undsr the Pollee Services Act, or O%heMsa} that In eny way
relates fo or exizes out of the pariod prior to June 26, 2017 '

¥f any uadertaking, provision or clause sontained in this Resignation Agresment i3 found
to be void or Unsnforceable, in whols or in part, it shall not affect or Impaiz the validity or

enforceability of any other vedertaldag, provision or classe contained hersin, N

Feeept Whérez disclosmre is required by law, or where disclosmre i3 fo Donovan’s
immadiate family members or 1o persons providing profsssions! financialflegel advise
{all of Whoﬁl sgrae to be bonnd by this noa-Hsclosurs nad eonfideaiielity elanse), ihe
pariies undertaks and agree that they 'Wi[.i ka@ ths torms snd existence of this
Redignation Agreement in sheolute and sivict copfidence. af all times, without time
Hmigation, snd not disclose i contents ta eny third pasty, pesson or enﬁtj;.,' For added
Gcigﬂinw, and withont limiting the generality of the foregoing, the psmiaé undertaka‘and ‘
agres that they will not publicize, discuss, discloss or comaninicate in any way with any
person, ectly or organization, jn any form whetsoever, the gsomtents or terms of ell or any '
part of this Resignation Agreement, If asked, the parties (and anyons éubjact to the terms
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of this non-disclostire and confidentiality clanse) will indicate only that ait outstanding
matters between the parties were settled to their mumallsutisfactioﬁ-, the terms of which

sottlement are strictly confidential.

T DATICY af the Cley7lown of (i Ontario this 7 day of Jane, 2017,

SIGNED AN WITNESSED

in the presence of: .

Witness S(lgnature KELLY DONOVAN
Print Name: _ a//u me/

‘ ' . th '
DATED at the City/Town of Caribide Ontario this 8 day of June, 2017,

SIGNED AND WITNESSED
in the presence of: .

QW\AV Mé?ﬁamm wg’“/“" 'A”/Z—;

s-Signaiure | NAL MYNICIPALITY OF
Prmt Name GARY. Y, MELANYN WA’I‘E o POLICE SERVICES BOARD
Per: Bryan Larkin, Chief of Police

DATED at the Citg/Town of Ontario this day of June, 2017.
SIGNED AND WITNESSED .

in the presence of: }

Witness Signature T_%WATER{DO REGIONAL POLICE
Print Namc , ASSOCIATION

Per: Mark Egers, President
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APPENDIX “A"
FULL AND FINAL RELEASE

5

i, KELLY‘ DONDVAN,,J‘n consideréiioh of the terms and conditions set out in the attached
Resignation Agreement dated Tuns ﬁﬁ‘ , 2017, do hereby release and forever discharge
THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF WATERLOQO POLICE SERVICES BOARD and
_the WATFRLOO_REGIONAL. POLICE ASSOCIATION, its.nd their .officers, egonts

directors, commissioners, servants, employees, attorneys, related and affiliated enities, parent

and subsidiary entities, predecessors, successors and assigns (the “Releasees™) from any and afl -

actions, causes of action, complaints, applications, including, without limitation, Humah'Rights
Tribunal of Ontatio (“HRTO™) Application No. 2016-24566-1 filed on or about Juns 6, 2016,
appeals, reciuests, covenants, contracts, claims, grievances, under agy terms of mnp]oymént,
whether express or impled, and demands whatsoever, whether arising at common law, by
contract, including pursuant to the applicable Uniform Collective Agreement between THE
" REGIONAL MUNICIPALYTY OF WATERLOO POLICE SERYICES BOARD and THE
| WATERLOO REGIONAL POLICE ASSOCIATION, by sttte, including without

Hmitation, the Human Rights Code, R.8.0. 1990, ¢, H.19, the Labow Relations dot, 1995, 8.0. _

1995, ¢. 1, Sch. A, the Occupational Health and Safety det, R.S.0. 1990, ¢. O], the Pension
Benafits Act, RS.0.-1990, ¢. B.8, the Police Services Act, R.S.0. 1990, c. P. 15 or the
Fnployment Standards Act, 2000, 8.0. 2000, c. 41, and any amended or suceessor statutes end
.sections, or otherwise, which I 'hgva gver had, now have or which my he_im, executors,
administrators and as,sim, pr any of them hercafter can, shall or may have by reason of my
employment with or the resignetion of my employment with  THE REGIONAL
. MUNICIPALITY OF WATERLOO POLICE SERVICES BOARD cffectlve on or about
June 25, 2017, or which arises out of or in any way relates o the matters giving rise to my
HRTO Application No. 2016-24566-1. ‘

AND FOR THE SAID CONSIDERATION, I further agres not t0 commence, maintain, or
continue any action, cause of action, claim, request, comp}aint, demand or other proceeding, against
any person, corporation or entity in which any claim tould arise against the Releasees or any one of
them for contribution or inderonity.
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AND IT I8 FURTHER AGREED that, whils I do not refract my allegations pursuant to the
Ontario Human Rights Code, in the event that [ should hereafler make any claim or dernand or

commence or threaten to cominence any action, claim or proceeding, or make any complaint

_apainst the Releasead or anyone connected with the Releaseas for or by reason of sny cause,

matter or thing, including the matters arising out of or in any way relating to my HRTO Application

_ Na. ?016-24566-1 ﬂ'us documcnt  may be raised a3 an estoppel and cumplete barto any such c_lmm,

de;mand action, proccedmg or complamt Further, I acknowladge and ngres ﬂmt, in 11ght of this
settlement, any complaint filed under the Human Rights Cede, the "Police Services Act or
Employment Standards Act, 2000, or any other legislation, which in any way relates to my
employment would be frivolous, vexatious and an abuse of protess. Subject to the terms of the
attached Resignation Agrsement, I further agree that 1 have no claim. for disability bensfits and
will not institute any action against any carrier or the Releasees which relates to said benefits, I
further agree that this setilement can be relied upon as a complete bar to any such, action ar
complaint,

AND IT IS FURTHER AGREED that for the aforesnid congideration, T will pay the appropriate
autharities any taxes or aﬁy Employment Insurance repayments of' any interest, ﬁﬁes, penalties or
other cherges of any kind whawmoever under any statutory provisien, federal or provingial, that may
be claimed or levied against me as & result of the payment ci‘ the amounts referred to in the attached
Resignation Agreement dated June g 2017, and I hereby agree to indemnify and save
harmissg the Releasees from any and ull cleims or demands under the Frecome Tax det of Canada,
the Employment Insurance Act of Canada, and/or the Jncome Tax 4ct of the Province of Ontario,
and/or under any other statute, federal or prdvincial, for or in respect of any Failure on the part of the
Releasees to withhqld incoms tax, or any other source deductions, or remi; Employrment Insurance
repayments from all or any pert of the said consideration and any interest or penatiies relating
hersto and any cogts or expenses incurred in defending such claims sud demands.

AND I HEREBY DECLARE that I fully undetstand the terms of setlemnent ss sét out in the
attached Resignation Agreement dated June 8 2017, that the terms thereof constitute the
sole consideration for this Release and that I voluntarily accept the arnoirts stated therein for the

purpose of making full and ﬁnal compromise, adjustment and setilement ofall clsims aforesaid, ‘
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AND I HEREBY CDNFIRM ﬂmt I have abtained independent logal advice with xespect to the
datails of the attached Reslgnation Agreement datedJune B, 5'11‘ 2017, and this Release, and 1
confirm that I am exectting this Release freely and voluntarily. ‘

IN WITNESS WBEREOF I have hereunto set my hand aund seal i “_8_ day of

Iune 2017 inthe Crtyof Mnmﬂd( Ontario.

SIGNED AND WITNESSED
In the presence of:

Wltnw.é"SIgﬁa’m KELLY DONOVAN
Print Nams: /ﬁ[d/ bf /dmpej .




- APPENDIX “B”
FULL AND FINAL RELEASE

THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF WATERLOO POLICE SERVICES BOARD, in

. consideration of the terms and conditions set out in the attached Resignation Agreement dated
- June @rﬁ 2017, doea hereby release and forever dmeharga KELLY DONOVAN

.(“]-JONO"VAN”) from any and all actions, cauges of ncimn. cnmplamts apphcatlom, appeais

requests covenants, contracts, claims, grievances, under any temns of cmployment, whether
express or implied, and demands whatsoever, whether arising 8t copsmon Iaw,Aby“ contract,
including putsuant to the applicable Uniform Collective Ag;'cémcnt between THE REGIONAL
MUNICIPALITY. OF WATERLOO POLICE SERVICES BOARD and THE
WATERLOO REGIONAL. POLICE ASSOCIATION, by statute, including without
limitation, the Human Rights Code, R.8.0. 1990, c. H.19, the Labour Relations det, 1995 8,0,
1995, c. 1, Sch. A, the Occupational Heulth and Safety det, R.8.0. 1990, ¢.0.1, the Pension
Benefits Act, RS.0. 1990, c. P.8, the Polfce Services Act, RS.0. 1990, C. P.15 ot the
Employment Standards Aet, 2000, 8.0. 2000, ¢. 41, end aﬁy amended or successor statutes and
gections, or atherwise, which it has ever had, now hes or which it hereafter can, shall or may
have reason of DONOVAN's emaployinent with oy the resignation of her efinployment with THE
REGIONAL, MUNICIPALITY OF WATERLOGO POLICE SERVICES BOARD cffective
on or about June 25, 25]7, or which arises out of or in any way relstes i the matters giving rise
to DONOVAN’S HRTO Application No. 2016-24566-1.

AND ¥OR THE SAID CONSIDERATION, THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF
WATERLOO POLICE SERVICES BOARD further agrees not to cormence, malntain, or
continue any action, cause of action or claim, request, complaint, demand or other proceeding,
against any person, corporation or entity in which any claim could arise against DONQOVAN for
sontribution or indemnity., ' :

m IT 18 FURTHER AGREED that, in the event that THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY
OF WATERLOQO POLICE SERVICES BOARD shauld hereafier make any claim or demand

or commence o threaten to commence any action, claim or proceeding, or malce any complaint
against PONOVAN for or by reason of any cange, matter or thing releting to DONOVAN'S
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., employment or rediguation, including the matters arising owt of or in any way relating to
DONOVAN’S HRTO Application No, 2016—24566-1 this docurnent may be raised as an
estoppel and complefs bar 1o any such claim, dernand, act:on, proceeding or cornplaint, Further,
THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF WATERLOO POLICE SERVICES BOARD
pgrees that, in light of this setflement, any compiaint filed urder the Himan Rights Cods, the
Pohce .S'erv:ces Ast, or Employmenr Standards Acf 2000, or any nther Ieg:slahon, which i in any
way relates 1o DONOVAN’S employment would be fﬂvolous, vexatious and an a‘buse of

process.

THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF WATERLOO POLICE SERVICES BOARD
- further declareg that it fully understands the terms of ssttlement as set out in the attached
Resignation Agreement dated 3un¢-‘ 9% . 20i7, thiat the terms thereof constitute the
solo consideration for this Release and that THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF
“WATERLOO POLICE SERVICES BOARD voluntarily aceepts the terms therein for the
pmpoée’ of making full and final compromise, adjustment and seitlement of all ciaims a.t‘orcsaid.

N WITNESS WHEREQF THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF WATERLOO
POLICE SERVICES BOARD have hereunto set their hand and seal this g™ ,day of June

, 2017, in the City of C@_mbf_“ 9., {Ontatdo.
SIGNED AND WITNESSED '
Jin the pregence of:
Witness-Signature ONAL CIPALITY

OF WAT RLOO POLICE
SERVICES BOARD
Per: Bryan Larkin, Chief of Police

Print Narne: Gﬁﬂh\:\ V. MELANSON
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Support to prevent PTSD in police needed, says Chief Larkin | CBC News

Kitchener-Waterloo

Support to prevent PTSD in police needed, says
Chief Larkin

f (¥ (= (&) (in

It is key police address mental health before there are problems, Waterloo Region
police chief says

CBC News - Posted: Jan 06, 2016 12:08 PM ET | Last Updated: January 6, 2016

(Colin Butler/CBC)

comments @

More can be done to prevent first responders from getting post-traumatic stress disorder, rather
than waiting until treatment is necessary, Waterloo Regional Police Chief Bryan Larkin says.

"I think the tragedy in much of this for me is that when somebody is in some form of crisis within
our organization or finds themselves mentally ill or something terrible happens, the water cooler
talk or the talk in the boardroom is, 'Well, we could see this coming,™ Larkin said in an interview
Wednesday morning with The Morning Edition host Craig Norris.

"I think when we hear those comments, we have failed," he said. "If the behaviour is predictable,
it's preventable."

e Ontario could recognize PTSD as workplace-related illness for first responders
e PTSD taking its toll on Canada's prison guards

Proposed legislation from Toronto NDP MPP Cheri DiNovo would see Ontario recognize post-
traumatic stress disorder (PTSD) as a workplace-related illness.The private member's bill, which
has been introduced five times, will come up for debate in the legislature in February. If passed,
Bill 2 would assume a first responder developed PTSD through their work and allow them to take
medical leave, instead of requiring the employee to prove how they got it.

¢¢If behaviour is predictable, it's
preventable.”

- Waterloo Region Police Chief Bryan Larkin

"I think it's both insulting and inaccurate to think that people will fake this any more than they
would any physical illness," DiNovo told CBC News recently. "You can do everything you can to
prevent it but it will still happen to a few — and we have to protect those few."

Local police get training

Alberta has had similar legislation since 2012 and a new law surrounding mental health and first-
responders came into effect in Manitoba on Jan. 1.

Larkin said the introduction of the legislation has sparked some great discussion about what is
needed, but the focus needs to be more on what can be done to mentally support police officers
and other first responders in their jobs every day.

https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/kitchener-waterloo/support-to-prevent-ptsd-in-police-needed-says-chief-larkin-1.3391478 172


https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/kitchener-waterloo
http://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/toronto/ptsd-ontario-first-responders-1.3387424
http://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/ptsd-taking-its-toll-on-canada-s-prison-guards-1.3166791
https://www.cbc.ca/

1/21/2020 Support to prevent PTSD in police needed, says Chief Larkin | CBC News

"The larger discussion for me is around prevention awareness and resiliency and how do we
prevent individuals and first responders from getting to the point where legislation has to be
enacted, " Larkin said.

He said legislation could lay the groundwork for mandatory resiliency training, wellness plans
and peer support, although police in Ontario are already working to train all officers with the
Road to Mental Readiness, a program developed by the Canadian Armed Forces.

"A lot of (the training program) is around peer recognition and supervisor recognition ... in the
sense that, there's signs of distress, there's signs of challenges in people, that can go noticed but
generally in the past have gone unchecked or we didn't provide our workplace members or
supervisors the tools to notice or recognize them," Larkin said.

Mid-to-senior level managers within the Waterloo Region Police force have already received the
training, he said, while the remaining members will start the program next week.

Much of the training will be erasing the stigma that police officers have to don a superhero
costume, Larkin said.

"I think we're humanizing the profession. | think we're showing that we're normal people," Larkin

said of recent efforts to deal with mental health in the force. "We have normal people doing an
abnormal job."

POPULAR NOW IN NEWS

1 City threatens legal action after resident rents driveway to spy agency employees

1085 reading now

2 Prince Harry lands in Victoria to reunite with Meghan and son Archie

924 reading now

3 'Thisis going to be very ugly': Weinstein defence may use prevailing myths about rape to his advantage

544 reading now

4 ANALYSIS
Not all lanes will lead Conservative leadership candidates to the finish line

516 reading now

5 NEW
St. John's stores opening but premier says it could be 'weeks' before city back to normal

364 reading now

https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/kitchener-waterloo/support-to-prevent-ptsd-in-police-needed-says-chief-larkin-1.3391478

2/2


http://www.cbc.radio-canada.ca/
http://ici.radio-canada.ca/
https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/ottawa/ottawa-legal-action-csis-cse-parking-employees-1.5434107
https://www.cbc.ca/news/prince-harry-victoria-meghan-archie-1.5434247
https://www.cbc.ca/news/world/weinstein-trial-rape-myths-1.5432896
https://www.cbc.ca/news/politics/grenier-conservative-paths-1.5433484
https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/newfoundland-labrador/newfoundland-storm-day-five-1.5434251
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9/9/2018 'It's OK to to talk about it:" Waterloo Police on new PTSD plan | CBC News

Tt's OK to to talk about it:' Waterloo Police on new PTSD plan
f (W) (&) lin

Waterloo Regional Police's new plan hopes to show how awareness can help minimize
PTSD

CBC News - Posted: Jul 17,2017 1:31 PM ET | Last Updated: July 17, 2017

Waterloo Regional Police are looking at new approaches to dealing with and preventing PTSD
among officers. (Colin Butler/CBC)

The Waterloo Regional Police Service is taking new steps to ensure the mental and
psychological wellbeing of its officers.

The service's new PTSD prevention plan looks at ways of preventing and helping treat
PTSD among officers. It's based on a similar model used by the Armed Forces.

https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/kitchener-waterloo/waterloo-regional-police-service-new-ptsd-prevention-plan-1.4208684 172



9/9/2018 'It's OK to to talk about it:" Waterloo Police on new PTSD plan | CBC News
"Our members deal with traumatic incidents daily," Staff Sgt. Dean Smith told The
Morning Edition’s Craig Norris. "We want to make sure that they have the resources
available to address those."

e Support to prevent PTSD in police needed, says Chief Larkin
e PTSD an unseen but real workplace injury, Cambridge woman says

For the WRPS's wellness unit, the big focus is on preventing the illness, and being open
about some of the warning signs.

"We want them to feel comfortable talking to people about this," Smith said.

The project is already underway within the service and for Smith and his colleagues, the
hope is that this will foster more open and honest dialogue about mental health in their
police service.

https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/kitchener-waterloo/waterloo-regional-police-service-new-ptsd-prevention-plan-1.4208684 2/2


http://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/kitchener-waterloo/support-to-prevent-ptsd-in-police-needed-says-chief-larkin-1.3391478
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MAY-23-2017 10:01 FROM-WATERLOO RFGIONAL POLICE HR 4519 650 8587 T-215  P.003

F-576
wsib N Pt StsetWest. 316 it 654 : Employer's Report
cspaat Toromo ON MSVa)1  OR 1.888-313.7373 of Injury/Disease (Form 7)

oNTARIS  please PRINT in black ink Claim Number
30505408
A. Worker Information '
Job Title/Occupation (at the time of accident/iliness - do not use abbrevialions) | Length of tirse in this position Social Insurance Number
CONSTABLE (TRAINING BRANCH) whileworking foryou 7Yrs
Please check if thisworkerisa: [ ] executive [ ] slectedofficial | Jowner [ | spouse or relative of the employar 509 | 516 | 027
is the worker covered by a Worker Reference Number
= Union/Collective Agreement?
i ‘Last Name | First Name s [ Ino 2010239052
i DONOVAN KELLY e S —
{ Address (number, strest, 8pL, suite, uni) =3 Worker's prefemed language | pateof | dd  mm  yy
| 11 DANIEL PL. Engﬁsh [ French Bith | 16 | 01 | 79
SR S e The o L] oter Tetepions
§ o o & 209 5721 |
! BRANTFORD, ON ON N3R 1K6 — o 1(519)] 209 | ¢
s Sax Dateof , 49 mm
Civ Wr  [He | 19 | 12 o
Fold hers fo
B. Employer Information 1 #10 onveiope o
Trade and Legal Name (if different provide both) Check Fm Account  Provide Number
—| WATERLOO REGIONAL POLICE SERVICE one Nunber 7 Number | 855826
Mailing Address Rate Group Number Classification Unit Code
200 MAPLE GROVE ROAD 999 99 90 00
City/Town Province Postal Code Telephona
CAMBRIDGE ON N3H 5M1 ( 519 ) 570 | 3000
Description of Business Activity Does your fim have 20 or FAX Number
POLICE SERVICE more workers? Myes [Jno [( 519 )| 650 | 8551

Branch Address where workeris based (f different from mailing address - no abbrevizations)
WATERLOO REGIONAL POLICE SERVICE

City/Town [Pruvimx Jjndal Code IAuema:emephone
( i [
C. Accident/HIness Dates and Details B
1. Date and hourof dd  mm i aM | 2. Whowas the accident/illness reported to? (Name & Position)
accident/Awareness: B
of illness l 27 02 | 17 l REPORTED INITIALLY TO WSIB DIRECTLY BY EMPLOYEE
Dateand hourreported 44 MM 3y El AM Telephone Ext
to employer 10 05 | 17 | It ) | |
3. Was the accident/illness: 4. Type of accident/illness: (Pleass check all tkat apply) . .
[ ] Sudden Specific Event/Occunrence Stnck/Caught Fall Slip/Trip
M| Gradually Occurring Over Time Overexertion Hamnful Substances/Environmental Motor Vehicle Incident
[| Occupational Disease Repetition Assault
L Fatality Fire/Explosion Other
5. Area of Injury (Body Parf) - (Pleass check all that applﬂ

Head al’egth Upparback Right Leﬂ. R)g}l Lsft Right | Lok

Right
Face Neck Lower back Shmnder Wnst Hip Ankde
Eyefs) Chest Ahdnman !hlgh Foot
Earfs) FIHMS) Toefs)
Foman-n

Other PSYCHOLOGICAL Lower

6. Desciihe what happened to cause the accident/iliness and what the worker was doing zihe time (lifting a 50 Th. hox, slipped on wet floor, repetitive movements;
etc...). Include what the injury is and any details of 1 conditions (work area, temperatum nmse, ehnmmal gas, f\m&s, nther
person) that may have contnbuted. For 2 condition that occurred EZradually over time, attacha of th
activity required to o the worlc
Non-Physical Response
EMPLOYEE STATES SHE IS EXPERIENCING PSYCHOLOGICAL TRAUMA (PTSD) - PANIC ATTACKS,
NIGHTMARES, FLASHBACKS, DEPRESSION, ANXIETY -

RELATING BACK TO TRAUMATIC INCIDENT AT OPC ON 24 FEB 2011 WHEN FELLOW RECRUIT STANDING
DIRECTLY BESIDE K. DONOVAN SHOT HIMSELF IN THE LEG

0007A (01/11) A guide to complete this form is avaitable at www.wsib.on.ca Page 1 0f 3
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MAY-23-2017 10:02 FROM-WATERLOO RFGIONAL POLICE HR +519 650 8587 T-215  P.004/007 F-576
°
Employer's Report
wc 55|b t of Injury/Disease (Form 7)
pcga o Claim Number
Pioase PRINT in black ink - 30505408
Worker Name Sodal Insurance Number
DONOVAN , KELLY 509 | 516 [ 027
C. Accldent/lliness Dates and Detalls (Continued) |
7. Didtheaccident/illness happen on the employer's ! Specify where (shop floor, warehouse, client/customer site, parking lot, etc.).
premises (owned, leased or maintained)?
[Cdyes [ no
8. Didthe accident/ilinesshappenoulsids the Province | 1 YOS, where (aty, province/state, country).
of Ontario?
[yes @ no B N
9. Areyouaware of any witnesses or other employees ] If yes, provide name(s), position(s), and work phone number(s).
involved in this accident/iliness?

Wyes [ 1 OTHER MEMBERS OF RECRUIT CLASS
yes [ no =

2
10. Wasanyindividual, who does notwotk foryourfirm, | If yes, please provide name and work phons number
partially or totally responsible for this
acddent/ilness? [yes []no .
11, Areyouaware of any prior Similar orrga;d problem, [ yes, please explain
injury or condition?
[Clyes [ no
12, Ifyou have concems about this claim, attach a wiitten submission to this form. D submission attached
D. Health Care ]
1. Did the worker receive health cars for thisinjury? gd  mm )y | 2, When did the employerisam thal theworker dd  mm oy
B yes [T ro " whian: [ received heaith care?
= L o oo T O O |11, 05,17 |
3. Where was the worker treated for this injury? (Please check all that apply)
[] On-site heafthcare [] Ambu E d [] Admitted to hospital |l Health professional office [} Clinic
[[]other ) -
| mber of i
O Tacity who Saated trsworker o oo professionl pe R FORM 6: U/K FAMILY PHYSICIAN;
BRANTFORD GENERAL HOSPITAL; DR. BOOK (PSYCHIATRIST)
E. Lost Time - No Lost Time ]
1. Pleass choose ons of the following indicators.  After the day of accident/awareness of illzess, this worker:
[ Retumned to his/her regular job and has not iost any time and/or eamings. {Complets sections & and J).
[] Retumed to modified workand kas notlostanylime and/or eamings. (Complets sectious F, 6, and J).
[W] Has tost time and/or samings. {Co ALL i sections).
dd
. L W [ regularwork
Povide deewarkerfitlosttine | 37 02 47 | P> Dateworker retument to work G known) |
A ;

| i | [] modified work
2.This Lost Time - No Lost Time - Modified Work informalion was confirmed by:

Telephone Ext
[ Myself [ other
Name HEATHER HENNING g 519 )| es0 | ss00 | 8706
F. Retum To Work ]
1. Haveyou heen provided with work | 2. Has modified work been 3. Has modified work been if Wwas it ted
Iimimﬁnnsfortgisworler‘s injury? discussed with this worker? offered to this worker? Yo QAmep 4 [ Dectined
If Declined please attach acopyof-
yes [ no [(Iyes []mo [Cyes [Jno - Dmawﬂmnaﬁargi\mnmmewoﬂm.
4. Who is responsihle for ananging worker' s retum to work

R Myself | = Other Telephone Bt

Name HEATHER HENNING l 519 ;] es0 | ss00 | 8706

0007A (01/11) Page 2 of 3
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MAY-23-2017 10:02 FROM-WATERLOO RFGIONAL POLICE HR +519 650 8587 T-215  P.005/007 F-576
H Employer's Report
WSlb of Injury/Disease {Form 7)
Cspaat Claim Namber
L . 30505408
Please PRINT in black ink
Worker Name Social Insurance Number
‘DONOVAN , KELLY 509 | 516 | 027
G. Base Wage/Employmoerit information - (Do not induds ovetime hers) l
1. Isthisworker (Please chieck all that apply} ~
Permanent Full Time [ Casual/Imagular [] Student [] Registered Apprentice (| D‘(”S'm,r)o o"'m‘}?é&_'
Pesmanent Pt Time Seasonal [ unpaid/Trainee [ ] optionalinsurance
Temporary Full Time Contract |
7] Temporary Part Time Other .
‘2.Regularrateofpay . . -
e PY s 4648 per  [@how [Jday [Jweek []other PAID 40 HOURS PER WEEK
H. Additional Wage Information 1
1. Net Claim Code — 2. Vacati ] Provide
or Amount Federal 11635 Provincial [ 10171 J -on each uheuue? Llyes Mino percentage %
| 3. Date and hour [ast worked 4. Normal working howrs on 8. Actual eamings for 6. Normal earnings for
last day worked last day worked last day worked
dd mm Yy From To
¥ AM . AM 5 AM
23 02 17 ! 05:00 E‘ oM 07:00 E‘PM 05:00 Bm $  464.80 $  464.80

* Aduv{ae"mﬁ&f paid while he/she recovers? yes [Jno  lfyes,indicate M Full/Regular [ ] Other
8. Other Earnings (Not Regalar Wages): Provide the total of additional earmings for each week for the 4 weeks before the accident/illness.

* For Rotational Shiftworkers - (f the shift cycle axceeds 4 week; Use these spaces for any other eamings
please atiach the forthe last hift i issi ifferentials, Premi
cycle prior 1o the dats of accident/illness. — Bonus, Tips, InLieu %, stc.). S——————
- From Date ToDate Mandatory Voluntary
Pefiod | (dd/mm/y) | (dd/mm/yy) | OvertimePay | OvertimePay
Week 1 - i $ $ $ $ $ B
Week2 $ $ $ $ $ $
Week3 $ $ $ $ $ $
Week4 $ 5 $ $ $ $
I. Work Schedule (Complsts sither A, B or €. Do nof include ovedime shifts) ]
@) 1 -Indicate normal wnrk days and hours. P Example: Monday to Friday, 40 hours
Sunday Monday | Tuesday | | Frday Satuday ggggn [S]
~ | 10.00 [ 10.00 | 10.00 [ 10.00 | ERE
or,
[] (8) Repeating Rotational Shift Worker - Provide
NUMBER OF NUMBER OF NUMBER OF WEEKS
DAYS ON DAYS OFF PER SHIFI(s) INCYCLE

) Bmmpla 4 days on, 4 days off, 12 hours per shift, 8 weeks in eycle.

oF,
]j (C.) Varied or lrregalar Work Schedals - Provide the total number of regular hours and shifts for each.week for the 4 waeks
prior to the accident/iliness. (Do mt indude overtime hours or shifts here).

i Week 1 Week2 Week 3 Week 4

From/To Dates {dd/mm/yy)

Total Hours Worked

Total Shifts Worked R )
3 Itlsancffnneetodﬂlbmmlymkofalsa nts to the Work fety and Board.

1 déclare that all of the in P ded on 1,2, and 3 is true.

Name of person completing this repoit: (please print) Difical title
HEATHER HENNING | RTW COORDINATOR

Signatue Telephona Ext. Dale dd mm yy
yé/ —— [( 519y, 650 , 8500 , B706 [ 23 05,17

THE WORKPLACE: SﬁE’I’V D INSURA| Tﬁs ACT REQUIRES YOU GIVE A COPY OF THIS FORM TO YOUR WORKER
0007A (01/11) Page 3 of 3







30505408

°
WSI b gﬁ::ﬁi‘;iesgggd Head Office: Siege social : Telephone / Téléphone: Fax / Télécopieur:
cs aat Comiissiontde s soiis 200 Front Street West 200, rue Front Ouest ~ 416-344-1000 416-344-4684
p orofessimnne\lzet dedrassura‘nce Toronto, Ontario Toronto, Ontario 1-800-387-0750 1-888-313-7373
ONTARLO - contreles acadents du travar Canada M5V 3J1 Canada M5V 3J1 TTY / ATS : 1-800-387-0050
July 12, 2017
ClaimNo.: 30505408
KELLY DONOVAN
11 DANIEL PL WorkerName:  KELLY DONOVAN
BRANTFORD ON N3R 1K6 5 .
CANADA ateo
Injury/Iliness: 01/Feb/2017
Injury/Iliness: Psychological Trauma

Dear Ms. Donovan,

Subject: Initial Entitlement (Eligibility to Benefits)

| am writing to confirm the allowance of your claim for Posttraumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD) as verbally
communicated to you on July 12, 2017.

Details of the Case:

Your claim was established in April 2017 when we received your Worker’s Report of Injury/Disease, as
well as an Employer’s Report of Injury/Disease. You were employed as a police officer with Waterloo
Regional Police Service from December 19, 2010 until you resigned effective June 25, 2017. You are
claiming you developed posttraumatic stress disorder as a result of your workplace duties, and you have
been off work since February 27, 2017 due to your PTSD symptoms. A June 22, 2017 assessment report
from your psychologist confirmed a diagnosis of PTSD.

Criteria:

The Workplace Safety and Insurance Act (WSIA) was amended as of April 6, 2016 and new provisions
were introduced which establish presumptive entitlement to benefits for first responders and other
designated workers diagnosed with PTSD. Operational Policy Manual (OPM) document 15-03-13 titled,
Posttraumatic Stress Disorder in First Responders and Other Designated Workers, guides decision
makers in the implementation of these legislative changes.

The policy provides that if a first responder or other designated worker is diagnosed with PTSD by a
psychiatrist or psychologist, and if certain criteria have been met, the PTSD is presumed to have arisen
out of and in the course of the first responder’s or other designated worker’'s employment, unless the
contrary is shown.

Decision:
The information in your claim has been carefully considered. It is confirmed you are a first responder as

defined in OPM 15-03-13 and you were diagnosed with PTSD by a psychologist on June 22, 2017.
Therefore, your claim for PTSD is allowed by presumption and considered to have arisen out of and in

For information on benefits, services and working safely, visit our website, www.wsib.on.ca
Pour des renseignements sur les prestations, les services et la sécurité au travail, visitez notre site Web, www.wsib.on.ca

PTSDALWD 10184A
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Page 2 Claim No./ N° de dossier : 30505408

the course of your employment noting the criteria under the policy have been satisfied. Your claim is
allowed for healthcare benefits. This would include 12 initial counselling sessions.

The medical information on file supports that you were unable to work in any capacity; and were clinically
authorized off work. As a result, you are entitled to full loss of earnings (LOE) benefits from February 27,
2017 up to June 24, 2017. | understand you received advances from your employer, which will be
reimbursed to the employer by the WSIB.

Also, your WSIB Nurse Consultant, Missa Canave, may contact you in the future, to facilitate the
recommended treatment with your psychologist.

| have made this decision based on the information available to me. If you do not understand the
decision, or if you do not agree with the conclusions reached, please call me. | would be pleased to
discuss your concerns.

It is important to know that the Workplace Safety and Insurance Act (the Act) imposes time limits on
objections. If you want to object to my decision, the Act requires that you notify me in writing no later
than January 12, 2018.

To submit this written appeal notice, please go to our website at www.wsib.on.ca and complete the Intent
to Object Form. There is an instruction sheet included on the site which also lists organizations that can
provide free representation. You can access the form and instruction sheet by typing "appeal" into the
search box on the website and accessing the Worker Appeals or Employer Appeals page. They are also
available in the "Forms" section of the website. If you do not have access to our website, you may call
our toll free number at 1-800-387-0750 and request the form be mailed to you.

Yours sincerely,

Jane Drake, TMS EA/STCM

Case Manager

Traumatic Mental Stress Program

Tel: 416-344-5205 or 1-800-387-0750

Copy To: Waterloo Regional Police

10184A
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‘ Reply to Donald B. Jarvis
Toronto Office

management labour and emp|0yment law tel 416.408.5516 | email djarvis@filion.on.ca

January 11, 2018

HAND DELIVERED

Workplace Safety & Insurance Board
200 Front Street West
Toronto, ON M5V 3J1

Dear Sir/Madam:

Re:  Kelly Donovan, WSIB Claim No. 30505408

We represent The Regional Municipality of Waterloo Police d with respect to the above
matter. Enclosed, please find¢the Employer’s Direction of Authorization Formythe Employer’s Intent
to Object Form; and the Employer’s supporting submissions and documents.

Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned if you have any questions regarding the enclosed

documents.
®

urs very truly,

Donald B. Jarvi
DBJl/ca

Enclosure

Filion Wakely Thorup Angelettiuie www.filion.on.ca )
Toronto . London Hamilton

Bay Adelaide Centre 620A Richmond Street, 2nd Floor 1 King Street West, Suite 1201, Box 57030
333 Bay Street, Suite 2500, PO Box 44 London, Ontaric N6A 5J9 Hamilton, Ontaric L8P 4W9

Toronto, Ontario M5H 2R2 tel 519.433.7270 | fax 519.433.4453 tel 905.526.8304 | fax 905.577.0805
tel 416.408.3221 | fax 416.408.4814 london@fition.on.ca hamiiton@filion.on.ca

toronto@filion.on.ca
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fg . ‘ .| NOT VALID FOR ACCESS TO CLAIM FILE INFORMATION
i w 'b' _ Send the complotod & slgned form to: OR fax to: Employer's Direction
&0 Sl Workplace Safety & Insurance Board 416-344-4684 of Authorization
cspaat 200 Front Street West, . 18883137373 . .
owranio loronto, Ontario M5V 3J1
zg For this form to be valid, it must be completed in full (Parts A through E) and signed by an Authorized Officer of the company.
- An authorization is needed for each account number. Before completing, be sura to read the intormation on page 2.
3 When submitting by fax, please transmit using only an original form.
w0 [ PartA- Employer Information . . ]
lj Legal Name of Company ) 4 Account No. Flrm No, {optlonal)
t The Regional Municipality of Waterloo Police Services Board ' 855836
I Address )
e 200 Maple Grove Road :
City/Town . Postal Code Tetephone : Fax {If avoliable)
Cambridge, Ontario . N3H 5M1 {518) 6508532 {519) 650-1793
) - - 2
pr Part B - Representative Information .
100 * Name of Person to be Authorized LSUC or Appiication |D No.
Donald B. Jarvis A 28483C
) am exempt from paralega! licensing requlrement (Please chack the sxemption that applies to you):
D In-house legal services provider or paralegal [:I Offlce of the Employar Aaviser D Articling Student
[ student iegat ald services societies . ] constituency assistants [Jiegat clinlcs -
E] Other profession o occupation (please specify): | awyer
1 If you are unsure about y'our oxemptlon status, please contact the Law Soclety of Upper Canada.
Address ' . '
333 Bay Street, Suite 2500
= City/Town . . Postal Code Telephone Fax (if available)
Toronto, Ontarlo ' MS5H 2R2 . 1(416) 408-5516 {416) 408-4814

% This Indicates who wlll have authorization as set out on this form. if you Identify an individual, only that person will have suthorization. Afler Oclober 31, 2007,
the WS1B will only accept representatives who have applied for licensing by the Law Society of Upper Canada and whose namas are included on the Paralegai
Candidate Directary, or those who are exempt from the licens(ng requirement. For further informstlon, please consult the Law Soclety's wabslte at www Isuc.ca.
After October 31, 2007, the WSIB will require all representatives to provide Information about their licensing status in order to represent parties before the Board.

Part C ~ Identify the Type of Authorization That You Want the Representative to Have ]

The representative named above is authorized to represent the employer and access all of the WSIB information that the
employer would normally have accéss to, otherwise list any restrictions to the authorization here:

*| if you are authorlzing a representatlve far more than one WS1B employer account, you may. |
(1) complete a separate form for each account OR

() list the additional account numbers and names In the space provided OR

(1) reference a separate list In the space provided. >
| The legal name for each.account must be provided, Additional pages attached to

this document must also be signed by the Authorized Officer.

Part D - Validity Perlod ' 1
In this box, indicate the expiry date of this authorization to a maxlmum of 2 years from the Effective Date of Authorization:
Authorization (mm/ddiyyyy} . .
Explry bato 01/10/2020
If no expiry date is provided, then the default validity period will be 6 months fram the Effective Date of Authorization,
~ |indicated at the battom of this page.

Part € - Approval by Authorized Officer of the Company ‘ ]

The undersigned confirms that he or she is an Authofized Officer of the company, as set out in the WSIB's Policy 21-01-02
Authorfzation of Employer Representatives Regarding Employer information and Is in a position to commit the organization
- on a corporate level or normally has access to and control of the Informatlon to be released (see page 2).

By signing below on behalf of the empldyer/company named in PART A, [ authorize the p«rrsonv or company named In
| PART B, as indicated above.on this Employer's Direction of Authorization.
Name {print) . S{anatyre B g "
Bryan Larkin Lo ad J&f‘ﬂ ~
Titte (print) ‘ Date (mm/dd/Tyyy) ' \ \
Chief of Police e e ) » COMAI2018L. N s e -

1797A (04/14) . . \ " pugolofz

-~ e o e e s manes e
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ar

lt;‘)
h“)
fed
s WSlb ' ' . . Employer's Direction
] c S ’ of Authorization
pu TARIO
(3
L Cancelling or changing an authorization
" | Itls the responsibility of the employer to ensure that authorization is properly managed. As such, amendment, fescindment or
L cancellation of any authorization Is the responsibllity of the employer.
0z
) The authorization explres automatically after the period of time that you have indicated in Part D - Validity Period, on the front
£ {to a maximum of 2 years) or after 6 months from the date on the authorlzation if no explry date is indicated.
"].'J N .
- To change an authorlzation, a new Employer’s Direction of Authorlzatlon form must be completed.
To cancel an authorizatlon at any time, telephone the Workplace Safety & Insurance Board (WSIB) at 1-800-387-0750 with your
) request or FAX a request to 4167344-4684 or 1-888-313-7373. A letter confirming the canceilation will be sent ta you and a copy
‘:‘ will be sent to the representative.
Jer
{= - Authorized officers

‘Refer to pollcy 21-01-02 Authorlzation of Employer Representatives Regarding Employer Information for additional information,
which includes the definitlon of an authorized officer of the company as follows:

An authorized officer Is defined as an individual within the company who Is in a posltlon to commit the organlzation on a corporate
level, or who would normally have access to, and control of, the Information to be released. Examples of such individuals are :
sole proprietors, partners, presidents, vice-presidents, general managers, chlef financial officers, controllers, directors of finance,
safety officers, and Individuals In other positions in which access to confidential emplayer Information is typical,

Spouses, same-sex partnérs {in decisions made on or after March 1, 2000), or family members are not entitled to access, or to
authorize the release of, confidential Information unless the person in questlon is an owner, partner, executive officer, or autharized
officer of the company, or an autharized representative of the company. .

Ongolng {ssues under appeal

For issues under appeal, authorization is extended until the WSIB maekes a final decision on the appeal {at which time the
authorization is automatically terminated for that representative If the authorization has expired) or until the employer rescinds the
authorization of the representative, whichever comes first. The issue under appeal must be identified to the WSIB.*

Access to information is Issued to the representative provided that the request relates to the issue under appeal.

* in most cases the original declslon maker,

Representation & access to clalm/worker inl‘ormatuon

In addition to policies 21-01-01 Access to Employer information and 21-01-02 Authorization of Employar. Representatlves Regarding
Employer information, claim-related policies regarding.warker information also apply, Including policy 21-02-04, Disclosure of Claim
File Information to Worker or Employer Representatives, which requlres that a copy of the authorization must be provided for each
claim flle to whlch access is requested.

Additional Information
If additionai space is needed for Information (for example In PART C), please add a note on page 1to Ind|cate that there are addltionai
pages-and-attach them-to-this-forme:-- v —.. cmrmm e 1 e s ¢t e e . e

When submitting by fax‘ please transmit using only original documents.

This is not a request form, It is used solely to provide authorization for employer representation and access to empioyer-related
information. ' .

if you need more information, contact the WSIB at 1-800-387-0750 or by fax at 416-344-4684 or 1-888-313-7373.

To avold delays, please complete In full, and print In black ink.

Send the completed & signed form to:
Workplace Safety & Insurance Board
200 Front Street West,
Toronto, Ontario MSV 3J1

www.wslb.on.ca
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Durham Regional Police Service ran a
'poisoned' workplace, years-long investigation
finds

Ontario Civilian Police Commission says police service, board obstructed
investigation

Stephen Davis - CBC News - Posted: Nov 11, 2025 6:57 PM EST | Last Updated: November 12, 2025
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Durham police ran a 'poisoned’ workplace, years-long investigation finds

» November 12,2025 | 2:58

A report outlining a six-year long investigation into the Durham Regional police paints a picture of a toxic
workplace, including failutres to address harassment and mental health concerns.

The Durham Regional Police Service (DRPS) in southern Ontario was a toxic workplace
where officials failed to adequately address harassment and management aggressively
fought officers seeking mental health support, according to newly released records.

The findings by investigators are included in the Ontario Civilian Police Commission’s
(OCPC) report into the workplace culture, policies and procedures of the DRPS and its
board. The report and a summary of the document were obtained by CBC News through
a freedom of information request.

Investigators substantiated allegations that "a poisoned work environment was
created at the DRPS," according to the report. Workplace harassment investigations,
though guided by “sound” policies, were marred by bias and shoddy record-keeping, it
says.


https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/toronto
https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/toronto
https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/toronto
https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/toronto/author/stephen-davis-1.4688740
https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/toronto/author/stephen-davis-1.4688740

Peter Brauti, a lawyer for current and former DRPS members whose complaints sparked
the investigation, said he was disappointed in the lack of detail in the heavily censored
report.

“These were multiple people within the organization that literally had their lives ruined
by certain individuals [who] weren't held accountable,” Brauti told CBC News. “I'm sure
that they're sitting there thinking, ‘Why did I bother coming forward at all?™

Board says it's taken steps to address concerns

The DRPS is headquartered in Whitby and serves several municipalities in Durham
Region just east of Toronto.

According to the OCPC report, in November 2018, Brauti wrote to the deputy minister
of community safety and correctional services, and made allegations of “favouritism,
cronyism, reprisals and criminal activity at the highest levels" of the DRPS.

He included letters from four complainants, all current or former members of the police
service.

The OCPC launched its investigation in May 2019 and interviewed about 80 witnesses.
The commission finished its report in July. Since then, the document has remained
secret and the OCPC has dissolved in accordance with new provincial policing
legislation.

Durham police's chief says he and the board have urged the OCPC to release its findings. (CBC News)

CBC News previously reported the OCPC shared its findings with only the DRPS, the
service's board and the province’s solicitor general.

In a prepared statement, DRPS Chief Peter Moreira said he and the board have urged
the OCPC to release its findings.

"While the OCPC report focused on a period of time under a completely different
leadership team, my command team and I are committed to learning from the report
and its recommendations," he said.


https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/toronto/durham-region-police-investigation-public-1.7645085
https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/toronto/durham-region-police-investigation-public-1.7645085
https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/toronto/durham-region-police-investigation-public-1.7645085

The board said in a statement it has taken several steps to ensure accountability and
transparency.

“The investigation covered by this report began seven years ago. The allegations in
many cases go back a decade. Much has changed at the DRPS and the board over this
period of time.”

'Perceived favouritism, cronyism' impacted operations

The report and an executive summary describe investigators’ findings and the beliefs of
DRPS members about their workplace.

The findings in the executive summary include:

e The DRPS board failed to adequately scrutinize the hiring of senior officers.

¢ Investigations of workplace harassment, violence and sexual harassment or
misconduct “lacked independence and thoroughness.”

e There was “evidence of intimidation, divisiveness and dismissive attitudes toward
mental health concerns.”

¢ Investigators found “perceived favouritism, cronyism, and/or paybacks” impacted
DRPS operations.

The Ministry of the Solicitor General, which released the records to CBC News, said in a
letter that the deletions were necessary for several reasons, including the protection of
personal information.

Despite redactions to the report, it contains references to serious misconduct,
including someone, whose identity was withheld, who did not inform the Special
Investigations Unit (SIU) that one member had sexually assaulted another.




The DRPS is headquartered in Whitby, Ont. (Doug Ives/The Canadian Press)

A section of the summary dealing with the claim of a poisoned work environment notes
that DRPS members “described humiliation and ostracism after raising concerns.”
Witnesses also alleged interference in professional standards investigations, described
a strong belief that promotions within the service were not based on merit, and said
workplace harassment investigations included invasive and irrelevant questions.

Reached by phone Tuesday, police association president Andrew Tummonds declined to
comment.

“We're still dealing with our lawyers to see where we're gonna go,” Tummonds said.

PTSD claims fought by service, report says

The report describes 2016 legislation intended to grant first responders experiencing
mental health problems faster access to support and treatment by establishing a
presumption that their post-traumatic stress disorder (PTSD) is job-related.

The report notes that while employers supported the legislation, “the commission
heard considerable evidence that the service took the opposite stance and vigorously
opposed virtually every application to the WSIB for presumptive PTSD.”

“If a finding of PTSD was made, the service appealed it,” the report claims.

The report accuses both the DRPS and the board of obstructing the OCPC by refusing
to co-operate with investigators and bogging the commission down in court.

It highlights one instance of a justice ordering the service to pay $65,000 to the OCPC,
adding that the expense was ultimately covered by taxpayers. The report also blames
the board for declining to grant the OCPC prompt access to documentation.

After previous reporting by CBC News that the DRPS and the board had spent about $2
million on legal expenses since the OCPC investigation began, the report blames the
board and the DRPS “for an unjustified significant expenditure of taxpayer funds in
resisting and obstructing a lawful investigation.”

Lawyer for complainants yet to see full repo